Concentrate grade UG - Zn - U/G (O-Pit) % 52.9 (35.0) Project Cash flows Unit Value Unit Value

NSR as % of metal price - Cu - U/G (O-Pit) % 99.3 (92.1) LoM net revenue ZAR (M) 43,404 AUD (M) 3,946

NSR as % of metal price - Zn - U/G (O-Pit) % 68.4 (51.3) LoM operating costs (plus State Royalty) ZAR (M) 20,082 AUD (M) 1,826

Metal sold (in concentrates) - Cu tonnes 226,000 Project Start-up Capital Expenditure ZAR (M) 4,100 AUD (M) 372

Metal sold (in concentrates) - Zn tonnes 680,000 Sustaining Capital Expenditure ZAR (M) 1,510 AUD (M) 137

Total Sales as Cu equivalent tonnes 386,000 Income Tax ZAR (M) 4,865 AUD (M) 442

Total Sales as Zn equivalent tonnes 1,644,000 Cash Flow After Tax ZAR (M) 12,826 AUD (M) 1,166

Level of Accuracy of Financial Model ± 15%,   LoM = Life of Mine, NSR = Net Smelter Return, NPV = Net Present Value, IRR = Internal Rate of Return

There is a low level of geological confidence associated with Inferred Mineral Resources and therefore there is no certainty that further exploration work will result in the

determination of Indicated Mineral Resources so that the Production Target or financial forecast information referred to in this Study will be realised. Refer ASX/JSE release 26 May 2020

NPV

Sensitivity

(AUD (M))

% Change -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15% 0%

Zn Price USD/lb 0.90 0.95 1.01 1.06 1.11 1.17 1.22 1.06

Cu Price USD/lb 2.58 2.73 2.88 3.03 3.18 3.33 3.48 3.03

% Change ZAR:USD post-tax NPV (at 8% discount rate) IRR

-15% 15.30 112 185 257 329 400 471 541 25%

-10% 16.20 176 252 328 403 478 553 629 28%

-5% 17.10 238 319 398 477 557 636 716 31%

0 18.00 301 385 468 552 636 719 804 33%

+5% 18.90 363 451 538 626 714 803 892 36%

+10% 19.80 425 517 609 701 793 887 981 38%

+15% 20.70 487 583 679 775 873 971 1,070 41%

PAGE

NOM – FLAT MINES PILOT PROJECT SCOPING STUDY

Executive Dashboard

Price and Forex Assumptions Unit Value Financial Performance Unit Value Unit Value

Metal price - Cu USD/t 7,593 NPV (pre-tax) approximated @10% discount rate ZAR (M) 1,896 AUD (M) 170

Metal price – Au USD/oz 1,889 NPV (post-tax) approximated @10% discount rate ZAR (M) 1,267 AUD (M) 114

Metal price – Ag USD/oz 24 IRR (pre-tax) % 44%

Exchange rate ZAR : USD 17.2 :1 IRR (post-tax) % 37%

Exchange rate ZAR : AUD 11 .1: 1 Payback from first production years 3.25 years

Production Metrics Unit Value Undiscounted free cash flow (pre-tax) ZAR (M) 4,607 AUD (M) 413